

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 303 OF 2003

BHOLA NATH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE, NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,permission)

Date: 18/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv. (SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amarjit Singh, ASG

Mrs. Purnima Bhatt, Adv.

For Mrs Anil Katiyar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

The transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the
signed order.

(R.K. DHAWAN)

(MADHU SAXEN)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.) NO. 303 OF 2003

BHOLA NATH

.... PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE, NCT OF DELHI

.... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner..

The petitioner by way of this transfer petition seeks
to transfer the appeal pending before the Metropolitan Magistrate, Patiala
Court, Delhi to the Competent Court at Rorkee, Dehradun, Uttaranchal,

on the ground that due to financial circumstances he is unable to defend

his case. We are not inclined to transfer the petition. Accordingly the

transfer petition is dismissed.

However, the petitioner would be at liberty to move an

application before the Magistrate for legal aid and if such an application

is filed, the Magistrate shall extend the legal aid to the petitioner, subject

to the rules.

.....J

.....

(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J

.....

(D.K. JAIN)

NEW DELHI;

AUGUST 18, 2006.